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distract consumers from real solutions to the plastic crisis—reducing the use of plastic and
investing in sustainable materials that can be reused.

11. The County is bringing this lawsuit to hold Defendants accountable for their role in
the plastic crisis that 1s overwhelming the County.

PARTIES

Plaintf

12. The People bring this civil law enforcement action by and through
Dawyn R. Harrison, County Counsel for the County of Los Angeles, pursuant to statutory
authority provided under the Unfair Competition Law ("UCL"), Business & Professions Code
("Bus. & Prof. Code") § 17200, et seq. and the False Advertising Law ("FAL"), Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 17500, ef seq.

13. The People also bring this action to abate a public nuisance in the County pursuant
to California Code of Civil Procedure § 731.

Defendants

14.  Defendant PepsiCo, Inc. is a North Carolina corporation with its principal place of
business at 700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, New York 10577. At all relevant times, PepsiCo
manufactured, marketed, and sold beverages packaged in plastic bottles, including, but not limited
to, Pepsi, Mountain Dew, Aquafina, LifeWTR, and Gatorade, throughout the United States
including in Los Angeles County, California. PepsiCo uses both its own bottlers and independent
bottlers to bottle its beverages.

15.  Defendant Pepsi Bottling Ventures LLC is a Delaware limited liability company
with a principal place of business at 4141 Parklake Avenue, Suite 600, Raleigh, North Carolina,
27612 and is registered with the California Secretary of State to do business in California. Pepsi
Bottling is a joint venture between Defendant PepsiCo and Suntory, another beverage company.
At all relevant times, Pepsi Bottling manufactured and distributed PepsiCo beverages packaged in
plastic bottles in various areas of the country, including, upon information and belief, in
Los Angeles County, California.

/1

HOA.105027205.1 -6 -

COMPLAINT




o R N SN N AR W N

N N N N N N N NN e o e e e e e e ek e
L N SN N A Wy = o N8 e NN AW N =

16.  PepsiCo has three main distribution channels for its products. First, PepsiCo, along
with its independent bottlers and distributors, operates a direct-store-delivery system where
beverages are delivered to retail stores. Second, PepsiCo delivers some of its products from
manufacturing plants and distribution centers, both company and third-party operated, to customer
warehouses. Third, PepsiCo distributes some of its products, primarily for its foodservice and
vending business, through third-party distributors.

17.  Defendant The Coca-Cola Company 1s a Georgia company with its principal place
of business at One Coca-Cola Plaza, N.W., Atlanta, Georgia 30313 and is registered with the
California Secretary of State to do business in California. At all relevant times, Coca-Cola
manufactured, marketed, and sold beverages packaged in plastic bottles, including, but not limited
to, Coca-Cola, Diet Coke, Dasani, Sprite, Minute Maid, Fanta, Vitamin Water, and Smartwater,
throughout the United States including in Los Angeles County, California.

18. Coca-Cola and its bottling partners are collectively known as the Coca-Cola
system. Coca-Cola owns the brands it sells (e.g., Coca-Cola, Vitamin Water) and is responsible
for consumer marketing initiatives. It also manufactures and sells concentrates, beverage bases,
and syrups for its products to bottling operations. Coca-Cola bottling partners manufacture,
package, merchandise, and distribute final branded beverages to Coca-Cola's customers and
vending partners, who then sell the products to consumers. Coca-Cola does not own, manage, or
control most local bottling companies. Coca-Cola's finished product operations consist primarily
of company-owned or company-controlled bottling, sales, and distribution operations.

19.  Defendant Reyes Coca-Cola Bottling, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company
with its principal place of business at 6250 North River Road, Suite 9000, Rosemont, Illinois
60018 and is registered with the California Secretary of State to do business in California. Reyes
Bottling has a production center and a distribution center at 1334 South Central Avenue, Los
Angeles, California 90021. At all relevant times, Reyes Bottling manufactured and distributed
Coca-Cola beverages packaged in plastic bottles in various areas of the country, including in Los
Angeles County, California.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

20. The Superior Court has original jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Article VI,
Section 10 of the California Constitution, which grants the Superior Court original jurisdiction in
all causes other than those specifically enumerated therein.

21. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendants under California Code of
Civil Procedure § 410.10. Defendants have submitted to jurisdiction by conducting and
transacting business in California on a regular and continuous basis, manufacturing, marketing,
and/or selling beverages to California consumers, and by committing acts in violation of the laws
of California.

22. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the People's claims for restitution,
civil penalties, injunctive relief, and other equitable relief under the UCL and the FAL.

23.  Venue is proper in Los Angeles County, under California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 393, because violations alleged in this Complaint occurred in part in Los Angeles County.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS
A. The Plastic Crisis in Los Angeles County Impacts the Environment and
Human Health
24.  Because of its versatility and durability, plastic is commonly used across a number

of business sectors. However, its long life cycle and lack of recyclability threatens both terrestrial
ecosystems and marine life. Plastic pollution also poses a significant risk to human health.

25.  Plastics are part of a sector known as "petrochemicals," which are products made
from fossil fuels such as oil and gas. The vast majority of plastics cannot be recycled; that is, they
cannot be collected, processed, and remanufactured into new products because of both technical
and economic limitations.

/1
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55.  Recycling plastics also introduces new toxins that become part of any new plastic
products, creating contaminated recycled products. As such, the life cycle of recycled plastic
often does not extend further than one use. Furthermore, some types of plastics cannot be recycled
with other types. For example, a PET bottle cannot be recycled with a HDPE bottle, despite their
similar appearance.

56. The single-use plastic packaging that Defendants manufacture, distribute, and sell
continually pollutes the County's natural resources. The plastic packaging continually washes into
County waterways and storm and sewer systems. Moreover, the toxins released by plastics seep
into and harm the County's natural resources.

C. PepsiCo and Coca-Cola Have Engaged in Disinformation Campaigns to

Deceive Consumers About the Environmental Impact of Their Products

57.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola have used the plastics industry's decades-long playbook to
deceive consumers and further exacerbate the plastic pollution crisis. The strategy for marketing
and selling more plastic products, despite the clear harm to the environment, has evolved over the
years. By the 1970s, public concern over plastic pollution had become apparent. However, the
plastics industry promoted incineration and landfilling as "solutions" to the problem. Both ideas
worsened the issue, creating more pollution and releasing harmful toxins into the atmosphere.

58.  Many people grew up learning that they could help the environment by practicing
the three Rs—Reduce, Reuse, and Recycle. But, in the 1980s, the plastics industry only promoted
recycling as the key to solving the plastic waste problem, even though it knew plastics were
notoriously difficult to recycle.

59. The plastics industry began to lie about the viability of recycling as a direct result
of the backlash it faced from lawmakers and the public. Facing the possibility of a plastic ban, the
plastics industry banded together to form various trade associations that lobbied lawmakers around
the country. The goal was to sell the promise of recycling as a solution to the problem the plastics
industry created.

60. One of the first steps was implementing Resin Identification Codes ("RICs"). RICs

grouped plastics by resin type and labeled them with a number surrounded by a triangle of
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69. Coca-Cola has proactively lobbied against packaging regulations around the world
for over a decade. PepsiCo is also a core partner in six industry alliance groups, including
Alliance to End Plastic Waste, Closed Loop Partners, and Circulate Capital. However, these
groups are promoting numerous false solution projects, such as advocating for unproven
technologies for recycling and pushing responsibility for the plastic waste to consumers, that are
funded by the top seven polluting fast-moving consumer good companies.

70.  In addition, in 2015, Coca-Cola funded and steered a report published by the Ocean
Conservancy and written by McKinsey & Company placing the blame for the majority of plastic
pollution in the ocean on five Asian countries—the Philippines, China, Indonesia, Vietnam, and
Thailand. The report was highly problematic in that 1t failed to address key contributors to ocean
pollution, specifically Coca-Cola's and others' continual use and promotion of single-use
plastics.>® The report was later retracted, and Ocean Conservancy issued a formal apology
acknowledging plastic production as the root cause of ocean pollution.

71.  Until 2022, Coca-Cola was a major financial supporter of PLASTICS—a trade
association that lobbied against bans on single-use plastic. Coca-Cola ended its association with
PLASTICS after facing significant backlash from several environmental groups. PepsiCo was
also a long-time member of PLASTICS.

2. PepsiCo and Coca-Cola Falsely Pushed Recycling as the Solution to
Excuse and Address Single-Use Plastic Packaging

72.  For decades, plastic manufacturers and experts have known about the futility of
recycling. In April 1973, an industry consultant tasked with forecasting possible issues for top
industry executives wrote a report that said that recycling plastic was unlikely to happen on a
broad scale.

/1
/1

332022 Brand Audit, supra note 43 at 17.
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and offensive to the senses, and obstruct the free use of property, so as to interfere with the
comfortable enjoyment of property.

99.  Defendants knowingly caused, assisted in causing, and/or contributed to plastic
pollution that harms and threatens the Los Angeles County environment, wildlife, natural
resources, and communities, by (1) promoting and vastly increasing the production of single-use
plastic, while (2) deceptively promoting solutions, including recycling, that would take care of the
considerable increase in plastic waste, and (3) while knowing that these solution would lead to
increasing plastic pollution, and (4) knowing that once plastic enters the environment, it leads to
environmental harms and risks to human health.

100.  Defendants knowingly, intentionally, and/or recklessly created, caused, or assisted
in the creation of a nuisance by promoting false solutions to the plastic waste crisis generated by
Defendants’ production, sale, and promotion of their plastic products at all times, up to and
including today.

101.  The plastic-related harms that Defendants created, caused, contributed to, and
assisted in the creation of are present in Los Angeles County, and therefore affect a considerable
number of County residents.

102.  An ordinary person would be reasonably annoyed or disturbed by these harms.

103.  The harms caused by Defendants' nuisance-creating conduct are extremely grave,
and far outweigh the social utility of that conduct.

104. The plastic-related harms that Defendants created, caused, contributed to, and
assisted in the creation of continue to harm the County and its residents to the present day, and
will continue to harm the County and its residents many years into the future.

105.  The County and its residents did not consent to Defendants' conduct.

106. Defendants' misconduct was a substantial factor in bringing about the continuing
public nuisance.

107.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ acts and omissions, the County has
sustained and will sustain injuries to public safety and welfare, the loss of use and enjoyment of

natural resources, and obstruction to the free use of public property.
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108. Defendants' acts and omissions have caused or threaten to cause injuries to people,
properties, and natural resources in the County that are indivisible.
SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Violations of Business and Professions Code Section 17200
(Unfair Competition)

109. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations in each of the
above paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

110.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola are named in this Count for their activities that occurred
within four years of the filing of this action.

111.  The UCL prohibits "any unlawful, unfair, or fraudulent business act or practice and
unfair, deceptive, untrue, or misleading advertising[.]" Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.

112.  PepsiCo's and Coca-Cola's practices as described in this Complaint are deceptive
business practices that violate Section 17200 because the practices are likely to deceive consumers
in California. Such practices include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. Deceptively representing that single-use plastic does not pose any
significant environmental hazards;
b. Deceptively representing the ability of recycling to offset any

environmental risks associated with single-use plastic;

c. Deceptively representing the economic viability of recycling single-use
plastic;
d. Deceptively representing that single-use plastic can be continuously

recycled as part of a circular plastics economy, including that single-use
plastic beverage bottles can be continuously remade into single-use plastic

beverage bottles rather than being downcycled into other products;

e. Deceptively representing the effectiveness of chemical recycling;
f. Deceptively representing their use of recycled plastic in their single-use
plastic packaging;
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g. Failing to disclose the presence of microplastics in their products packaged
in single-use plastic bottles;

h. Failing to disclose the environmental and health-related risks associated
with microplastics; and

L Creating or assisting in the creation of a public nuisance in violation of
Civil Code § 3479, as alleged in the first cause of action.

113.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have
known, at the time of making or disseminating these statements, or causing these statements to be
made or disseminated, that such statements were untrue, false, or misleading and therefore likely
to decetve the public. In addition, PepsiCo and Coca-Cola knew or should have known that their
marketing and promotional efforts created an untrue, false, and misleading impression regarding
their products in single-use plastic packaging.

114.  Such omissions, which are deceptive and misleading in their own right, render even
PepsiCo's and Coca-Cola's seemingly truthful statements about their plastic packaging false and
misleading. All of this conduct, separately and collectively, was likely to deceive California
consumers who purchased PepsiCo's and Coca-Cola's products in single-use plastic packaging.

115.  PepsiCo's and Coca-Cola's practices as set forth in this Complaint are also unfair
business practices that violate Section 17200 because they offend established public policy, and
because the harm they cause to consumers in California greatly outweighs any benefits associated
with those practices.

116. Tt 1s the public policy of the State of California to reduce plastic pollution and
encourage recycling. Both the County and the State of California have taken extraordinary
measures to address plastic pollution, including through the collection and effort to recycle
discarded single-use plastic. In addition, in 2022, California enacted landmark legislation to
further address the crisis of single-use plastic pollution. The Plastic Pollution and Packaging
Producer Responsibility Act (SB 54) requires producers to cut single-use plastic waste and ensure

packaging is recyclable or compostable.
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117.  As adirect and proximate result of the foregoing acts and practices, PepsiCo and
Coca-Cola have received, or will receive, income, profits, and other benefits, which they would
not have received if they had not engaged in the violations of the Unfair Competition Law
described in this Complaint.

118.  As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing acts and practices, PepsiCo and
Coca-Cola have obtained a competitive unfair advantage over similar businesses that have not
engaged in such practices.

119.  "Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair
competition shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars
($2,500) for each violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the
name of the people of the State of California . . . by a county counsel of any county within which a
city has a population in excess of 750,000 . . . in any court of competent jurisdiction." Bus. & Prof.
Code § 17206(a).

120.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola are "persons" as defined by Bus. & Prof. Code § 17201,
which includes "natural persons, corporations, firms, partnerships, joint stock companies,
associations and other organizations of persons.”

121.  The People, by and through County Counsel, therefore, are entitled to an injunctive
order requiring PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to cease the unfair and deceptive business practices
alleged herein; to pay restitution to all victims of such acts or practices.

122.  The People further seek an appropriate civil penalty under Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 17206(a) of up to $2,500 for each violation of the UCL, consistent with the purpose of the UCL
and Bus. & Pro. Code § 17206(b), to hold PepsiCo and Coca-Cola accountable for their unfair and
deceptive business practices alleged herein and to deter further violations of the UCL.

123.  The People further seek an additional appropriate civil penalty under Bus. & Prof.
Code § 17206.1(a)(1) of up to $2,500 for each violation of the UCL perpetrated against a senior
citizen or disabled person.

/1
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
Violations of Business and Professions Code Section 17500
(Untrue or Misleading Advertising)

124.  The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations in each of the
above paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

125.  The FAL prohibits any person from "disseminat[ing] . . . any statement . . . which is
untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be
known, to be untrue or misleading” concerning real or personal property or services. Bus. & Prof.
Code § 17500.

126.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola have engaged in and continue to engage in acts or practices
that constitute violations of the False Advertising Law, Business and Professions Code § 17500 et
seq.

127.  PepsiCo and Coca-Cola, with the intent to induce members of the public to
purchase and utilize their products in single-use plastic packaging, made or caused to be made
and/or disseminated untrue or misleading statements concerning plastics and plastic recycling,
which PepsiCo and Coca-Cola knew, or should have known, were untrue or misleading at the time

they were made. Such misrepresentations include, but are not limited to, claims that:

a. Single-use plastic does not pose any significant environmental hazards;

b. Recycling can offset any environmental risks associated with single-use
plastic;

c. Recycling is economically viable;

d. Single-use plastic can be continuously recycled as part of a circular plastics

economy, including that single-use plastic bottles can be continuously
remade into single-use plastic bottles rather than being downcycled into
other products;

e. PepsiCo and Coca-Cola will significantly reduce or eliminate virgin plastic
in their packaging when that is not realistically achievable, and the

companies have not taken meaningful steps to achieve that goal; and
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f. Chemical recycling is effective.

128.  The People, by and through County Counsel, therefore, are entitled to an injunctive
order requiring PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to cease the false and misleading advertising practices
alleged herein pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17535.

129.  The People further seek an appropriate civil penalty under Bus. & Prof. § 17536 of
up to $2,500 for each violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the People pray for the following relief:

a. Declare Defendants have created a public nuisance in violation of Civil Code
§§ 3479 and 3480;

b. Declare that PepsiCo and Coca-Cola have violated the UCL and FAL;

c. Enjoin Defendants from performing any further acts in violation of Civil
Code §§ 3479 and 3480;

d. Enjoin PepsiCo and Coca-Cola from the use or employment of unfair and
deceptive business practices alleged herein under the authority of Bus. &
Prof. Code §§ 17203 and 17535 as alleged herein;

e. Order Defendants to abate the public nuisance that they created in violation
of Civil Code §§ 3479 and 3480;

f. Order PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to pay restitution of the money acquired by
means of their unfair and deceptive business practices alleged herein,
pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203;

g. Order PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to make restitution to all victims of their
unfair and deceptive business practices pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code §
17203, either directly or through appropriate cy pres funds;

h. Order PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to make restitution to all victims of their
unfair and deceptive business practices alleged herein, pursuant to Bus. &

Prof. Code § 17535, either directly or through appropriate ¢y pres funds;

HOA.105027205.1 -40 -
COMPLAINT




L -2 - B B - Y 7. B

NN N NNNNNN e e e e e e e e e e
W N N U A W N = o O NN R W N =R O

1. Order PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to pay a civil penalty of up to $2,500 for

each violation of the UCL and FAL, pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code §§

17206 and 17536;

j- Order PepsiCo and Coca-Cola to pay an additional civil penalty of up to

$2,500 for each violation of the UCL perpetrated against a senior citizen or

disabled person, pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.1(a)(1);

k. Order Defendants to pay Plaintiff's attorney's fees and costs of this case; and

L. Provide such further and additional relief as the Court deems proper.

DATED: October 29, 2024
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Respectfully submitted,

DAWYN R. HARRISON
County Counsel

By

Sestt-Aikn

SCOTT KUHN

Assistant County Counsel
ANDREA ROSS

Principal Deputy County Counsel
CANDICE ROOSJEN

Senior Deputy County Counsel
JENNIFER MALONE

Senior Deputy County Counsel

MOTLEY RICE LLC

Linda Singer (Pro Hac Vice forthcoming)
Paige Boggs (Pro Hac Vice forthcoming)
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